
U
1601398

ESHID-601544-01

SUSANA MARTINEZ 
Governor 

JOHN A. SANCHEZ 
Lieutenant Governor 

NEW MEXICO 

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1, 

Santa Fe, NM 87505-6303 

Phone (505)476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 
www.env.nm.gov 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

June 9, 2016 

Kimberly Davis Lebak 
Manager 
Los Alamos Field Office 
3747 West Jemez Road, MS A316 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 

RE: FEE ASSESSMENT 

Michael T. Brandt 
Associate Director 
Environment, Safety, Health 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 1663, MS-M991 
Los Alamos, NM 87545 

RYAN FLYNN 
Cabinet Secretary 
BUTCH TONGA TE 
Deputy Secretary 

CLASS 1 MODIFICATION TO THE LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABO RA TORY 
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT 
EPA ID #NM0890010515 
HWB-LANL-16-019 

Dear Ms. Davis Lebak and Mr. Brandt: 

The New Mexico Environment Department (Department) received the Department of Energy 
and Los Alamos National Security, LLC, (collectively, the Permittees) Notification of Class 1 
Modification to the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit 
(Permit) dated April 25, 2016 and referenced by EPC-D0-16-092 and LA-UR-16-22292. The 
request provides modifications to Permit Attachment D and Attachment F. The Department has 
reviewed the submittal under the conditions specified in 20.4.1.900 NMAC (incorporating 40 
CFR §270.42(a)(l)). NMED recently incorporated this Class 1 modification without prior 
approval into the LANL Permit. An electronic version of the Permit that incorporates the 
modifications is enclosed with this letter. 

The New Mexico Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 20.4.2.201.F 
NMAC require the assessment of fees . Payment is normally due within sixty (60) calendar days 
from the date that you receive the invoice in accordance with 20.4.2.301.C NMAC. However, 
because NMED currently maintains a supplemental fee agreement with the Permittees for State 



U
1601398

Ms. Davis Lebak and Mr. Brandt: 
June 9, 2016 
Page 2 

fiscal year 2016, and the Permittees transmitted payment of these fees, the fee invoice has been 
effectively paid under these supplemental fees. 

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Siona Briley of my staff 
at 505-476-6049. 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 

Attachments 
1) Fee Invoice 
2) CD Attachment (Permit) 

cc: D. Cobrain, NMED HWB 
N. Dhawan, NMED HWB 
S. Briley, NMED HWB 
L. King, EPA 6PD-N 
D. Hintze, EM-LA 
J. Pugh, NA-LA, MS-A316 
M. Haagenstad, EPC-CP, MS-K404 
S. Martinez, ADEM-MA M992 

File: Reading and LANL Notification of Class 1 Permit Modification without Prior 
Approval 2016 
LANL-16-019 



U
1601398

Los Alamos National Lab 
P 0Box1663 
MS-M992 
Los Alamos, NM 87545 
Attn: Cindy Maze 

New Mexico 

Environment Department 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 

Invoice # - HWB-LANL-16-019 

June 9, 2016 

Notification of Class 1 Modification to the Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste 
Facility Permit 

Item Quantity 

1 Class 1 (without prior approval) 

PAID BY 
SUPPLEMENTAL FEE 
AGREEMENT 
JUNE 9, 2016 

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB 

Mail Checks and Invoice to: 

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB 
Attn: James Valdez 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Item Cost 

$500.00 

Total Fees 

Adjustment 

Pay This Amount 

Total Cost 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$500.00 

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize the State of New Mexico to either use information from your check to make 
a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction. 
Check Number: Amount Received : 

Date Received: 


	Attachment D_2016_June.pdf
	TA-63…………………………………………………………………………………………….66
	D.1 HAZARDOUS AND MIXED WASTE EMERGENCY RESPONSE RESOURCES
	D.1.1 Emergency Operations-Emergency Management Group
	D.1.2 Hazardous Materials Response
	D.1.3 Environmental Protection and Compliance Division and Waste Management Division Response
	D.1.3.1 Ecology Personnel
	D.1.3.2 Meteorology and Air Quality Personnel
	D.1.3.3 Hazardous Waste Compliance Personnel
	D.1.3.4 Water Quality and Hydrology Personnel

	D.1.4 Other Facility Response Resources
	D.1.5 Contracted Response
	D.1.5.1 Security Services
	D.1.5.2  Maintenance Site Services
	D.1.5.3 Los Alamos Fire Department

	D.1.6 Facility Support
	D.1.6.1 Health Physics Operations
	D.1.6.2 Occupational Medicine Personnel
	D.1.6.3 Industrial Hygiene and Safety Personnel
	D.1.6.4 Performance Assurance Office

	D.1.7 Outside Response Agencies
	D.1.7.1 Los Alamos Police Department
	D.1.7.2 Los Alamos County Emergency Management Coordinator
	D.1.7.3 Los Alamos Medical Center


	D.2 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS
	D.2.1 Emergency Equipment
	D.2.2 Emergency Communications
	D.2.2.1 Fire Alarms
	D.2.2.2 Power Dispatch
	D.2.2.3 Additional Communication Systems


	D.3 CONTINGENCY PLAN IMPLEMENTATION
	D.3.1 Requirements for Implementation
	D.3.2 Emergency Notification
	D.3.3 Emergency Manager Actions

	D.4 SPILLS
	D.4.1 Spill Control Procedures
	D.4.1.1 Tank System Spill Control and Reporting
	D.4.1.2 Tank System/Secondary Containment Repair and Closure
	D.4.1.3 Certification of Major Repairs

	D.4.2 Decontamination Verification

	d.5 EXPLOSION
	D.6 FIRE
	D.7 UNPLANNED NONSUDDEN RELEASES
	D.7.1 Responsibility
	D.7.2 Nonsudden Releases
	D.7.3 Nonsudden Release Surveillance

	D.8 EXPOSURE TO HAZARDOUS OR MIXED WASTE
	D.9 EVACUATION
	D.9.1 Emergency Process Shutdown Prior To Evacuation
	D.9.2 Evacuation Plan

	D.10 SALVAGE AND CLEANUP
	D.11 EMERGENCY RESPONSE RECORDS AND REPORTS
	D.12 CONTINGENCY PLAN AMENDMENT
	D.13 REFERENCES
	CONTINGENCY PLAN
	REFERENCES

	Attachment F_2016_June.pdf
	F.1 HAZARDOUS AND MIXED WASTE MANAGEMENT/RESPONSIBILITIES

	Attachment D_2016_redline.pdf
	TA-63…………………………………………………………………………………………….66
	D.1 HAZARDOUS AND MIXED WASTE EMERGENCY RESPONSE RESOURCES
	D.1.1 Emergency Operations-Emergency Management Group
	D.1.2 Hazardous Materials Response
	D.1.3 Environmental Protection and Compliance Division and Waste Management Division Response
	D.1.3.1 Ecology Personnel
	D.1.3.2 Meteorology and Air Quality Personnel
	D.1.3.3 Hazardous Waste Compliance Personnel
	D.1.3.4 Water Quality and Hydrology Personnel

	D.1.4 Other Facility Response Resources
	D.1.5 Contracted Response
	D.1.5.1 Security Services
	D.1.5.2  Maintenance Site Services
	D.1.5.3 Los Alamos Fire Department

	D.1.6 Facility Support
	D.1.6.1 Health Physics Operations
	D.1.6.2 Occupational Medicine Personnel
	D.1.6.3 Industrial Hygiene and Safety Personnel
	D.1.6.4 Performance Assurance Office

	D.1.7 Outside Response Agencies
	D.1.7.1 Los Alamos Police Department
	D.1.7.2 Los Alamos County Emergency Management Coordinator
	D.1.7.3 Los Alamos Medical Center


	D.2 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS
	D.2.1 Emergency Equipment
	D.2.2 Emergency Communications
	D.2.2.1 Fire Alarms
	D.2.2.2 Power Dispatch
	D.2.2.3 Additional Communication Systems


	D.3 CONTINGENCY PLAN IMPLEMENTATION
	D.3.1 Requirements for Implementation
	D.3.2 Emergency Notification
	D.3.3 Emergency Manager Actions

	D.4 SPILLS
	D.4.1 Spill Control Procedures
	D.4.1.1 Tank System Spill Control and Reporting
	D.4.1.2 Tank System/Secondary Containment Repair and Closure
	D.4.1.3 Certification of Major Repairs

	D.4.2 Decontamination Verification

	d.5 EXPLOSION
	D.6 FIRE
	D.7 UNPLANNED NONSUDDEN RELEASES
	D.7.1 Responsibility
	D.7.2 Nonsudden Releases
	D.7.3 Nonsudden Release Surveillance

	D.8 EXPOSURE TO HAZARDOUS OR MIXED WASTE
	D.9 EVACUATION
	D.9.1 Emergency Process Shutdown Prior To Evacuation
	D.9.2 Evacuation Plan

	D.10 SALVAGE AND CLEANUP
	D.11 EMERGENCY RESPONSE RECORDS AND REPORTS
	D.12 CONTINGENCY PLAN AMENDMENT
	D.13 REFERENCES
	CONTINGENCY PLAN
	REFERENCES

	Attachment F_2016_redline.pdf
	F.1 HAZARDOUS AND MIXED WASTE MANAGEMENT/RESPONSIBILITIES




